

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

REGENCY HERITAGE NURSING AND
REHABILITATION CENTER

AND

Case 22-CA-074343

1199 SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS
EAST, NEW JERSEY REGION

RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS BRIEF

Morris Tuchman
Counsel for Respondent
134 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10016
TEL. 212-213-8899
morris@tuchman.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| <u>POINT I</u> THERE IS NO DUTY TO BARGAIN OVER NOT YET HIRED EMPLOYEES | 8 |
| <u>POINT II</u> THE CHARGES ARE TIME BARRED | 14 |
| POINT III-THE CASE MUST BE DEFERRED TO ARBITRATION | 27 |
| POINT IV-THE REMEDY IS PUNITIVE | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | | |
|--|---------------------------------|----|
| A&L Underground | 302 NLRB 467,468 (1991) | 18 |
| Arrow Line | 340 NLRB 1 (2003) | 25 |
| Broadway Volkswagen | 342 NLRB 1244,1246 | 20 |
| Browne and Sharpe | 301 NLRB 924, enf. 130 f2d 1083 | 18 |
| Chemical and Alkali Workers v Pittsburgh Plate Glass | 404 US 157, 164 | 10 |
| Collyer Insulated Wire | 192 NLRB 837 | 27 |
| Colorado v. Western Paving | 833 F2d 867, 873 | 16 |
| District Lodge 64 v NLRB | 949 F.2d 441(DC Cir, 1991) | 17 |
| Dubo Manufacturing | 142 NLRB 431 (1963) | 27 |
| Intl. Assoc. Of Machinists v NLRB | 362 NLRB 411 (1960) | 15 |
| Kiser Services | 355 NLRB 319,320 | 20 |
| Laney and Duke Storage | 151 NLRB 248 | 11 |
| Miramar Hotel Corp. | 336 NLRB 1203, 1251-2 | 16 |
| North Bros. Ford | 220 NLRB 1021 | 18 |

| | | |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------|
| Ohio and Vicinity | 344 NLRB 366, 367 (2005) | 20 |
| Phoenix Transit Systems | 335 NLRB 1263, fn 2 | 20 |
| Regency Heritage | 353 NLRB 1027 | 19 |
| St. Barnabas Medical Center | 343 NLRB 1125 | 17 |
| St. Georg Warehouse | 341 NLRB 905, 905 | 20 |
| Star Tribune | 295 NLRB 543 (1989) | 10-12 |
| Teamsters v JH Merritt | 770 F2d 40 (3 rd Cir 1985) | 27 |
| Taylor v Freeland and Corona | 503 F2d 638,644 | 14 |
| US Postal Service | 308 NLRB 1305 (1992) | 10 |
| US v Kubrick | 444 US 111, 116 (1979) | 14 |
